
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, October 06, 2015 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony Aragon 

 
RR15-0679 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Benzel Jimmerson and Sudan Muhammad and 

the appointment of Nicole Frazier, Valmay Hartzog Howard, Molly Moats, and Dwayne 
Pride, to the Denver African American Commission for terms effective immediately and 
expiring on 9-26-2017, or until successors are duly appointed. 

 
B. Denver International Airport  -  Amy Raaz 

 
RR15-0686 Amends a contract with United Airlines by extending the lease agreement for 3 years, 3 

½ months (for a new end date of 9-30-2018) at an added cost of $325,000 (new total 
$700,000) for the City to continue to occupy space in United’s (former Continental) 
cargo building, being used as a Satellite Security Office. The function of this area is to 
provide for fingerprinting, testing and issuance of SITA badges (CE 94047). 

 
C. Environmental Health  -  Diane DeLillio 

 
RR15-0677 Approves a revenue agreement with Waste Management of Colorado (WM) through 12-

31-18 for $300,000 in revenue (a royalty percentage from composting operations) for 
WM’s operation of a composting facility at the Denver Arapahoe Disposal Site (DADS 
landfill) (ENVHL-201524286-00). 

 
D. Human Services  -  Lori Noble 

 
BR15-0684 Approves a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $2,757,585.21 to repay the 

State for over-reimbursement for administrative costs for eligibility activities associated 
with Medicaid and Food Assistance (also known as SNAP) (#13008-5511000). 

 
E. Office of Human Resources  -  Blair Malloy/ Jon Hoffman  

 
BR15-0673 Amends the Classification and Pay Plan by adding Aviation Snow Removal Operator at 

pay grade 615-J. 
 

BR15-0674 Amends the Classification and Pay Plan by deleting Payroll Accountant at pay grade 
809-V. 

 
BR15-0675 Amends the Classification and Pay Plan by adding Airport Communications Center 

Specialist at pay grade 616-A; changes the titles of Aviation Emergency Dispatcher and 
Aviation Operations Representative to Airport Emergency Dispatcher and Airport 
Operations Representative; and changes the title of Aviation Operations Representative 
Supervisor to Airport Communications Center Supervisor. 

 
F. Parks and Recreation  -  Yolanda Quesada 

 
RR15-0683 Approves an easement in Lakewood Gulch Park for the existing Metro Waste Water 

Sewer Line(s) relocated for the Regional Transportation District's West Corridor Light 
Rail Line Project in Council Districts 1 and 3. 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 06, 2015   
Page 2 

 

 
G. Public Works  -  Angela Casias/ Brendan Kelly 

 
BR15-0671 Relinquishes easements on five parcels described in Ordinance #262, Series of 2014 

which were vacated due the St. Anthony's Redevelopment (2014052131). 
 

BR15-0680 Relinquishes a sanitary sewer easement at the 14th and Speer apartment project site at 
13th and 14th Avenues, and between Speer Boulevard and Fox Street in Council District 
10. 

 
RR15-0681 Dedicates an alley near the intersection of West Colfax Avenue between Vrain Street 

and Winona Court in Council District 1. 
 

RR15-0682 Approves the subdivision plat for Boulevard One Filing No. 6 on the southeast corner of 
South Monaco Parkway and East 1st Avenue in Council District 5. 

 
BR15-0697 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Broadway Pedestrian Mall A Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 7. 

 
BR15-0698 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the South Broadway Streetscape (Arizona Avenue to Iowa Avenue) 
Local Maintenance District in Council District 7. 

 
BR15-0699 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the South Broadway Streetscape (Wesley Avenue to Yale Avenue) 
Local Maintenance District in Council Districts 6 and 7. 

 
BR15-0700 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the South Broadway Streetscape (Iowa Avenue to Wesley Avenue) 
Local Maintenance District in Council District 6 and 7. 

 
BR15-0701 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Tennyson Streetscape (Portions of West 38th Avenue to West 
44th Avenue) Local Maintenance District in Council District 1. 

 
BR15-0702 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the 15th Street Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 1. 

 
BR15-0703 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the 20th Street Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 9. 

 
BR15-0704 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Consolidated Larimer Street Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance 
District in Council District 9. 

 
BR15-0705 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Santa Fe Drive Pedestrian Mall C Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 7. 

 
BR15-0706 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the St. Luke’s Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 9 and 10. 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 06, 2015   
Page 3 

 

 
BR15-0707 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Delgany Street Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 9. 

 
BR15-0708 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the East 13th Avenue Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 10. 

 
BR15-0709 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the South Downing Street Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance 
District in Council District 6. 

 
BR15-0710 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Tennyson Street II Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District 
in Council District 1. 

 
BR15-0711 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Golden Triangle Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District in 
Council District 10. 

 
BR15-0712 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the West 32nd Avenue Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District 
in Council District 1. 

 
BR15-0713 Approves the 2016 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the West 44th Avenue and Eliot Street Pedestrian Mall Local 
Maintenance District in Council District 1. 

 
BR15-0672 Approves a $981,659.20 intergovernmental agreement with Denver Public Schools 

School related to construction, maintenance, and use of the Hampden Heights Water 
Quality Facility in Council District 4 (201523827). 

 
H. Sheriff  -  Mark Valentine 

 
RR15-0678 Amends the scope of the contract between the Sheriff's Department and The Learning 

Source to continue to provide GED instruction to inmates to increase the number of 
GED testing days offered.  There is no added cost or change in the contract term 
(CE91128). 

 
RR15-0687 Amends a contract with the Keefe Commissary Network, LLC to increase the term for 

one year through 12-31-16 and to add $500,000 additional revenue for a new maximum 
revenue in the amount of $5.1 million to provide commissary services and accounting 
software for inmate accounts at both the County Jail and Downtown Detention Center 
(RC63008). 

 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


